

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

SUSAN LIEBERT; ANNA HAAS; ANNA
POI; and ANASTASIA FERIN KNIGHT,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,
et al.,

Defendants,

WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:23-cv-00672-JDP

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITION TO COMMISSION DEFENDANTS' AND
THE LEGISLATURE'S MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The witness requirement violates the Voting Rights Act’s Vouching Rule	2
A. The witness requirement is a “prerequisite” to voting.....	2
B. The witness requirement forces voters to prove qualifications by voucher of a witness.....	5
C. The witness requirement may be satisfied only by a member of a class—an adult U.S. citizen.....	8
II. The witness requirement violates the Civil Rights Act’s Materiality Provision.	11
A. Rejection of a voter’s ballot for noncompliance with the witness requirement denies the right to vote.....	12
B. Noncompliance with the witness requirement is an “error or omission” on a “paper” relating to “an act requisite to voting.”.....	16
C. The witness certificate is not material in determining whether an individual is qualified to vote under Wisconsin law.....	19
D. Applying the Materiality Provision is not unconstitutional.....	23
III. The Court should issue its decision once dispositive motions are fully briefed.....	24
A. The Court should apply issue preclusion to the first three Materiality Provision elements.....	24
B. Ongoing state-court proceedings do not justify a stay.....	26
C. Invalidating the witness requirement will not cause confusion.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adkins v. VIM Recycling, Inc.</i> , 644 F.3d 483 (7th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	23
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	6, 11, 16
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	3
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	13
<i>Carey v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 624 F. Supp. 3d 1020 (W.D. Wis. 2022)	30
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 870 F.2d 1292 (7th Cir. 1989)	22
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	23
<i>Clarke v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2023 WI 79, 410 Wis. 2d 1, 998 N.W.2d 370	25
<i>Coleman v. Lab. & Indus. Rev. Comm’n of Wis.</i> , 860 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson</i> , 977 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Common Cause v. Thomsen</i> , 574 F. Supp. 3d 634 (W.D. Wis. 2021)	18, 20, 22
<i>Creation Supply, Inc. v. Selective Ins. Co. of Se.</i> , 51 F.4th 759 (7th Cir. 2022)	26
<i>Davis v. Gallinghouse</i> , 246 F. Supp. 208 (E.D. La. 1965).....	10, 11

Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee,
915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)2, 4

Eakin v. Adams Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
No. 1:22-CV-340, 2023 WL 3903112 (W.D. Pa. June 8, 2023)22

Friedman v. Snipes,
345 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004)18

In re Georgia Senate Bill 202,
No. 1:21-mi-5555-JPB, 2023 WL 5334582 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 18, 2023).....18, 22

Gonzalez v. State of Arizona,
No. CV 06-1268-PHX, 2006 WL 3627297 (D. Ariz. Sept. 11, 2006)28

Goosby v. Osser,
409 U.S. 512 (1973).....13

Gould v. Dep’t of Health & Soc. Servs.,
216 Wis. 2d 356, 576 N.W.2d 292 (Wis. Ct. App. 1998).....26

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for State of Ala.,
992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)4, 5

Hill v. Stone,
421 U.S. 289 (1975).....13

Jensen v. Foley,
295 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2002)26

Johnson v. Arteaga-Martinez,
596 U.S. 573 (2022).....24

State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.,
2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 1105, 6

Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15,
395 U.S. 621 (1969).....13

La Unión del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott,
604 F. Supp. 3d 512 (W.D. Tex. 2022).....17

La Unión del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott,
No. 5:21-CV-0844-XR, 2023 WL 8263348 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2023)..... *passim*

Mays v. LaRose,
951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020)15

McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi.,
394 U.S. 802 (1969).....13

McGirt v. Oklahoma,
140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....11

McKay v. Altobello,
No. 96-3458, 1996 WL 635987 (E.D. La. Oct. 31, 1996)18

Migliori v. Cohen,
36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022)18, 22

NAACP v. New York,
413 U.S. 345 (1973).....3

Nev. Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Hibbs,
538 U.S. 721 (2003).....23

O’Brien v. Skinner,
414 U.S. 524 (1974).....14

Ohio State Conf. of NAACP v. Husted,
768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014)14

Oregon v. Mitchell,
400 U.S. 112 (1970).....4

Pa. State Conf. of NAACP v. Schmidt,
No. 1:22-CV-00339, 2023 WL 8091601 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2023).....18, 22

People First of Ala. v. Merrill,
467 F. Supp. 3d 1179 (N.D. Ala. 2020).....7, 10

PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing,
564 U.S. 604 (2011).....4

Price v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,
540 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2008).....14

Puerto Rican Org. for Pol. Action v. Kusper,
490 F.2d 575 (7th Cir. 1973)3

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006).....28, 29

Quarles v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019).....18

Real Alts., Inc. v. Sec’y Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017).....22

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....2, 12

Rinaldi v. Wisconsin,
No. 19-CV-3-JDP, 2019 WL 3802465 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 13, 2019)25

Ritter v. Migliori,
142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022).....22

Robbins v. Med-1 Sols., LLC,
13 F.4th 652 (7th Cir. 2021)25

Robinson v. Ardoin,
86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023)29

Schwier v. Cox,
340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)17, 18

Self Advoc. Sols. N.D. v. Jaeger,
464 F. Supp. 3d 1039 (D.N.D. 2020).....28, 30

Simmons v. Himmelreich,
578 U.S. 621 (2016).....19

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966).....24

State v. Matasek,
2014 WI 27, 353 Wis. 2d 601, 846 N.W.2d 8116

Tetra Tech EC v. Wis. Dep’t of Rev.,
2018 WI 75, 382 Wis. 2d 496, 914 N.W.2d 217

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)15

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020)14, 15

Thomas v. Andino,
613 F. Supp. 3d 926 (D.S.C. 2020).....7

Thrasher v. Illinois Republican Party,
No. 4:12-cv-4071-SLD-JAG, 2013 WL 442832 (C.D. Ill. Feb. 5, 2013).....18

<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	6
<i>Tully v. Okeson</i> , 78 F.4th 377 (7th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>Tully v. Okeson</i> , 977 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2020)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	12
<i>United States v. Logue</i> , 344 F.2d 290 (5th Cir. 1965)	6
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	24
<i>Vote.org v. Callanen</i> , 39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Vote.org v. Callanen</i> , 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B)	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(3)(A)	12
52 U.S.C. § 10101(e)	12
52 U.S.C. § 10501	2
52 U.S.C. § 10502(d)	4, 13
Ala. Code § 17-9-30(f).....	5
Wis. Stat. § 6.20.....	13
Wis. Stat. § 6.24(1)	8
Wis. Stat. § 6.85	14
Wis. Stat. § 6.87	2, 5, 6, 8
Wis. Stat. § 6.88(3)(b).....	3, 13

Other Authorities

Class, Merriam–Webster,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/class>
(last updated Mar. 6, 2024).....8

Class, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....8

Procedure, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....16
